

16-2019-cv(L)

16-2132-cv(CON), 16-2135-cv(CON), 16-2138-cv(CON), 16-2140-cv(CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JESSICA GINGRAS AND ANGELA C. GIVEN, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THINK FINANCE, INC.; TC LOAN SERVICE, LLC; KENNETH E. REES, FORMER
PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF
THINK FINANCE; TC DECISION SCIENCES, LLC; TAILWIND MARKETING, LLC;
SEQUOIA CAPITAL OPERATIONS, LLC; TECHNOLOGY CROSSOVER VENTURES; AND
JOEL ROSETTE, TED WHITFORD, AND TIM MCINERNEY, IN THEIR OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES AS OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS OF PLAIN GREEN, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Vermont
No. 5:15-cv-101 (Hon. Geoffrey W. Crawford)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

January 6, 2017

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Tribal Immunity Does Not Give Tribal Officers Carte Blanche to Violate State and Federal Law.....	4
A. Plaintiffs May Sue to Prevent Tribal Officers from Violating State Law Outside of Tribal Lands.	5
1. Supreme Court Precedent Allows Actions for Prospective Relief Against Tribal Officers’ Violations of State Law.	6
2. Other Limitations the Tribal Defendants Seek to Impose on State-Law Prospective-Relief Suits Against Tribal Officers Have No Basis in Precedent or Principle.	12
B. Tribal Officers May Be Enjoined from Engaging in Debt Collection and Racketeering Activities that Violate Federal Law.	16
II. The Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Arbitrate the Question Whether the Arbitration Clause is Enforceable.	19
A. The Agreement Does Not Clearly Give the Arbitrator Binding Authority to Decide Enforceability Issues.	21

B. The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Severable Under *Rent-A-Center*..... 25

C. Plaintiffs Specifically Challenged Any Delegation of Authority to Decide Arbitrability. 28

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	9
<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	19
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	26
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>First Wis. Nat’l Bank v. Nicolaou</i> , 335 N.W.2d 390 (Wis. 1983)	16
<i>Frooks v. Town of Cortlandt</i> , 997 F. Supp. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	17
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Hous. Auth.</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Hall v. Walter</i> , 969 P.2d 224 (Colo. 1998)	15
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	25
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	9

<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	14
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	13
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	11

<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	11
<i>Newdow v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	8
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Parm v. Nat’l Bank of Calif.</i> , 835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2, 29
<i>Parnell v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Parnell v. Western Sky Fin., LLC</i> , __ F. App’x __, 2016 WL 6832933 (11th Cir. Nov. 21, 2016)	2, 28
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enters.</i> , __ P.3d __, 2016 WL 7407327 (Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	2
<i>Plath v. Schonrock</i> , 64 P.3d 984 (Mont. 2003)	15
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	26
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	6, 7, 8, 9

<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Rogers v. City of N.Y.,</i> 359 F. App'x 201 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18
<i>State v. Velky,</i> 821 A.2d 752 (Conn. 2003)	9
<i>State Emp'ees Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland,</i> 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Sundance Land Corp. v. Cmty. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,</i> 840 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. ex rel. Tamiami Dev. Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,</i> 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>United Labs., Inc. v. Kuykendall,</i> 437 S.E.2d 374 (N.C. 1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Gomez,</i> 580 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Harris,</i> 838 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	17
<i>Vann v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,</i> 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Va. Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,</i> 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	15

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 13

Wilkins v. Peninsula Motor Cars, Inc.,
587 S.E.2d 581 (Va. 2003)..... 16

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 18

Statutes and Rules:

9 U.S.C. § 2 19, 26

2d Cir. R. 32.1.1 17
